 maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

 Consistent with others in the industry, the company monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:

 Net debt (total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents and bank balances) divided by

Total ‘equity’ (as shown in the balance sheet).

 The current gearing ratio of the Company is as follows:

(ii) Price risk

The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the
balance sheet as fair value through OCI.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification
of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company’s equity and profit for the period.
The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all other variables
held constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

   March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

USD sensitivity

INR/USD Increases by 5%  0.35   2.71
INR/USD Decreases by 5%  (0.35)  (2.71)

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO Increases by 5%   1.42  1.92

INR/EURO Increases by 5%   (1.42)  (1.92)

AUD sensitivity
INR/AUD Increases by 5%  5.95   5.42

INR/AUD Increases by 5%   (5.95)  (5.42)

Particulars

   8 March 31, 7March 31, 201  201

NSE Nifty 50 – increase 5%  4.57   5.09

NSE Nifty 50 – decrease 5%  (4.57)  (5.09)

Particulars

Impact on other components of equity

Impact on profit after tax

   March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Net debt   241.68  -

Total equity   5,999.63   5,408.33

Net debt to equity ratio 4.02% -

Particulars

Place of
business March 31,

2018
%

March 31,
2017

%

Principal Activities

ATS Elgi Limited India  100   100  Manufacture and trading of
   automotive equipments

Elgi Equipments (Zhejiang) Limited  China  100   100  Trading of air compressors

Elgi Compressors Trading   China  100   100  Trading of air compressors(Shanghai)
Co. Limited

Elgi Gulf (FZE) U.A.E.  100   100  Trading of air compressors

Elgi Compressors Do Brazil IMP.E. EXP.LTDA   Brazil  100   100  Assembly and trading of
   compressors  Air

Elgi Equipments Australia PTY Limited Australia  100   100  Trading of air compressors

[…]

USD EUR AUD BRL USD EUR  AUD  BRL

Financial assets

Trade receivables   12.43   2.95   1.27   -   8.95   1.68   1.06  -

Loans (including accrued interest)   -   -   2.38   15.13   -   -   2.28   13.30

Cash and cash equivalent   0.21   -   -   -   0.12   -   -   -

Net exposure to foreign currency  12.64   2.95   3.65   15.13   9.07   1.68   3.34   13.30

risk (assets)

Financial liabilities

Foreign currency loan   10.64   2.00   -   -   6.70   0.72   -   -

Trade payables   2.14   0.58   -   -   3.44   0.51   -   -

Net exposure to foreign currency   12.78   2.58   -   -   10.14   1.23   -   -
risk (liabilities)

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
Particulars

Notes  to  Consolidated  Ind  AS  Financial  Statements  as  at  and  for  the  year  ended  March  31,  2018

(Amounts in million in respective currencies)

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

162

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments

Particulars
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

USD sensitivity

Functional currency/USD Increases by 5%   (0.29)  (2.09)

Functional currency/USD decreases by 5%   0.29   2.09

EURO sensitivity

Functional currency/EURO Increases by 5%   0.98  1.24

Functional currency/EURO decreases by 5%   (0.98)  (1.24)

AUD sensitivity

Functional currency/AUD Increases by 5%   5.95   5.42

Functional currency/AUD decreases by 5%   (5.95)  (5.42)

BRL sensitivity

Functional currency/BRL Increases by 5%   1.88   1.65

Functional currency/BRL decreases by 5%   (1.88)  (1.65)

Impact on profit after tax

(ii) Cash flow and Fair value interest rate risk

   The group's main interest rate risk arises from long term borrowings with variable rates, which exposes the group to

cash flow interest rate risk. During the year March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017 the groups borrowing at variable rate

are mainly denominated in USD.

   At the end of the reporting period the group has following variable rate long term borrowings outstanding.

Term Loan

-USD 2.73%  608.12  2.30%  921.94

March 3 1, 2018 March 3 1, 2017

Particulars Weighted
average

[…]

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expenses from borrowings as the result of change in interest rate.

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Interest rate increase by 50 basis points 2.25   2.91

Interest rate decrease by 50 basis points  (2.25)  (2.91)

(ii) Price risk

The group's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified in the

balance sheet as fair value through OCI.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification

of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the group.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the group’s equity and profit for the

period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all

other variables held constant, and that all the group’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

163

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

Particulars
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

NSE Nifty 50 – increase 5%  4.57   5.09

NSE Nifty 50 – decrease 5%  (4.57)  (5.09)

Impact on other components of equity

Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified as fair

value though other comprehensive income.

Notes  to  Consolidated  Ind  AS  Financial  Statements  as  at  and  for  the  year  ended  March  31,  2018

(a) Risk management

The group’s objectives when managing capital are to

 provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and

 maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital

Consistent with others in the industry, The group monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:

Net debt (total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances)

divided by

Total ‘equity’ (as shown in the balance sheet).

The current gearing ratio of the group is as follows:

39  Capital  management

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017